TRI-COUNTY WOODTURNERS

Minutes for the January 2020 Meeting

Our meeting was called to order by our club president, Cathy Rodgers with the reciting of the
Pledge of Allegiance to our flag. A prayer was offered following the pledge.

Sign in sheets were passed around to the club members.

Officers for 2020 are: President - Cathy Rodgers, Vice President - Jim Henderson, Secretary -
Rich Ollis, Treasurer - Jim McLoone and Safety Chair TBA, since we still need a volunteer.

A time of appreciation to Wayne Wiggins, 2019 President for the excellent leadership he
provided. Appreciation was given to all of the volunteers who make our meeting successful.
Wayne was awarded a past president of 2019 plaque and a desk name plate in hieroglyphics
from Rich Nannis.

EDUCATIONAL INSTRUCTION:
This year’s Turn and Learn will now be at Rudy’s shop.
SAFETY INSTRUCTION:

Safety is everyone’s personal responsibility. Additional safety materials can always be found on
the AAW website.

TREASURER’S REPORT:

Our 2019 End of Year report was reviewed by our treasurer, Jim McLoone. Jim’s report
revealed a good year’s end. One of our bigger expenses was the new video/camera equipment.

GUESTS:

A couple of guests were in attendance including the owner of AZ Carbides; Ronald Campbell
FOR SALE:

A number of items were available by several members.

SHOW AND TELL:

As always there were a lot of beautiful pieces of art brought in by very talented turners.



APPRECIATION:

To all who assist in making the meeting possible, set up, clean up, video (making it possible to
SEE AND HEAR the meeting and presentation) and other areas of service.

RAFFLE:
There was no wood brought in to be raffled off this month
NEW BUSINESS:

We are still looking for a couple of volunteers to help with the video system set up as well as
running the video equipment. Also, unfortunately, we may be needing a volunteer to take over
as president whenever it may be that Cathy has to move.

Florida Woodturning Symposium will be held February 7th — 9th, 2020 at the Lake Yale Baptist
Conference Center. There are still a couple spots available. Consult their website for further
information. If you don’t want to stay in the hotel and just want to go for the day you can do so
on Saturday the 8.

The Florida State Fair will run February 7 - 18, 2020. There will be a section of Woodturning
Exhibits. More on volunteer opportunities to come.

The Woodworking Show will be in Tampa, January 24-26 at the Florida State Fair Grounds.
Volunteer opportunities for that instruction must be members of the AAW. More information
on that to come as well.

Our demonstrator this month was Ted Smith and his demo was on turning a Tear-Shaped box.
Ted put on a very good demonstration and the Tear-Shaped lidded box was well done.

Our first meeting of 2020 was a success! Thank you to all that participated.

Next month’s demonstrator will be Jim Duxbury. Jim is a professional woodturner, inventor,
teacher, and national demonstrator and will demonstrate turning a Spiral Illusion. He prides
himself in creating wooden items of beauty that are also designed to function well. He has
received numerous awards for his kaleidoscopes which are custom designed. His unique
designs and plans are sought after by woodturners and kaleidoscope collectors. In addition, Jim
is the inventor of a particulate respirator and holds two patents. Jim and his wife, Rita, currently
reside in Graham, NC.

Bring a fellow turner with you to the meeting on February 5. Doors open at 6 PM.



Tri-County Woodturners Monthly Financial Report
NOVEMBER/DECEMBER 2019

SUN TRUST ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance:
Checking:

PayPal:

Cash DVD Account:

Current Month Income:

Credit

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

PayPal

Cash (DVD Rental)

Current Month Expenses:

a #1156
b #1157
¢ #1158
d #1154
e
f
g

TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS:
Checking:
PayPal:

Cash (DVD)
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5,966.13
5,397.59
547.54
21.00

468.08
0.00
210.00
200.00
0.00
0.00
58.08
0.00

2,183.43
1,236.99
50.00
796.44
50.00
0.00
50.00
0.00

4,250.78
3,674.16
555.62
21.00

November Raffle Income
December Raffle Income

2 Membership Donations (PayPal)

Carl Brown for Video Equipment
John Long for FWS Meeting
Carl Brown for Video Equipment
Art Worth for FWS Meeting

$30.00 payment dispute; $20.00 Service Fee
Cash to Checking

Net Balance All Accounts: S 4,250.78 Total checking




TRI-COUNTY WOODTURNERS

Minutes for the February 2020 Meeting

Our meeting was called to order by our club president, Cathy Rodgers with the reciting of the
Pledge of Allegiance to our flag. A prayer was offered following the pledge.

Sign in sheets were passed around

2020 officers are President-Cathy Rodgers, Vice President-Jim Henderson, secretary-Rich Ollis,
treasurer-Jim McLoone and safety chair TBA still need a volunteer.

EDUCATIONAL INSTRUCTION:
This years turn and Learns will now be at Rudy’s shop. Still no dates set as of yet.
SAFETY INSTRUCTION:

Safety is everyone’s personal responsibility. Additional safety materials can always be found on
the AAW website.

TREASURER’S REPORT:

The Treasurer’s Report for January was reviewed by our treasurer, Jim McLoone. A copy of the
Treasurer’s report is included Minutes, below.

GUESTS:

There were a couple of guests in attendance at tonight’s meeting.
FOR SALE:

A number of items were available by several members.

SHOW AND TELL:

As always, a lot of beautiful pieces of art were brought in by some of our very talented turners
in the club.

APPRECIATION:

To all who assist in making the meeting possible, set up, clean up, video (making it possible to
SEE AND HEAR the meeting and presentation) thanks Carl and Jan. and other areas of service.

RAFFLE:

There was no wood brought in to be raffled off this month let’s hope we can get a bunch for the
March meeting.



NEW BUSINESS:
Hartville tools offers Tri County club members a 15% discount.
Woodcraft Clearwater offers Tri County club members a 10% discount.

We are still looking for volunteers to help with video set up as well as running the video
equipment.

Also, unfortunately, we may also be needing a volunteer to take over as President of the club
when our current President, Cathy has to move and will no longer be able to serve.

Dan Stevenson “Mr. NIP Himself” took over as volunteer for the DVD rentals.

The AAW National Symposium will be in Louisville, KY on June 4t"-7t" there is an opportunity for
a group discount if someone wants to organize 10, or more chapter members to attend. That
would give each person a $25 discount bringing it down to only $300. This must be done by
April 1% ...not fooling around.

The Southeast Pen Gathering will be on May 30™ -315t in Augusta, GA

The July club meeting will be moved to the second Wednesday of July, on July 8™ to
accommodate the demonstrator.

With the Florida State Fair over, a lot of our members won ribbons and it will be nice to see
them all at the upcoming club meeting in March.

Our demonstrator this month was James Duxbury and his demonstration was Turning a Spiral
[llusions. Jim did a great job and the Spiral Illusion was very beautiful. Instructions from Jim on
how the Spiral Illusion is turned, is included on the webpage.

Our February meeting was a success! Thank you to all that participated. Bring a fellow turner
with you to the meeting in March. For the club member who are non-coffee drinkers, it may be
a good idea for some other options as well



Tri-County Woodturners Monthly Financial Report
JANUARY 2020

SUN TRUST ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance:
Checking:

PayPal:

Cash DVD Account:

Current Month Income:

Credit

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

PayPal

Cash (DVD Rental)

Current Month Expenses:

a #1155

#1159
#1160
#1161
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TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS:
Checking:
PayPal:

Cash (DVD)

$ 4,250.78
$ 3,674.16

$
$

$
s
s
s
s
s
s
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555.62
21.00

1,006.24
29.12
870.00
20.00
0.00
0.00
87.12
0.00

412.23
30.00

54.25
200.00
127.98

0.00
0.00
0.00

4,844.79
4,181.05
642.74
21.00

Member Dues and Donations
Member Dues and Donations
October Turn & Learn Net after Expenses

Membership Dues & Donations (PayPal)

Cathy Rogers Party Supplies ($61.78-530.00)
membership cleared as $30.00

Glenn Ploeckelmann for Plaque for Past Pres.
Ted Smith - Demonstration

Carl Brown — Go Daddy Website (2-years)

Net Balance All Accounts: S 4,844.79 Total checking




TRI-COUNTY WOODTURNERS

Minutes for the March 2020 Meeting

The meeting was called to order at 7:00PM by President Cathy Rodgers.

Jim Henderson moved that the minutes from the February 2020 meeting be approved. The
motion was seconded by John M. The motion was carried unanimously.

Eight first time visitors and guests were present.
The Treasurers Report was presented by Jim McLoone.

Jim Henderson reported on the upcoming Turn and Learn to be held on May 2" at Rudy’s
studio.

Old Business:

e Cathy has accepted a new job in Gainesville and will no longer be able to serve as the
club president. A desperate plea was made for someone to step up and fill this very
important position. The club is in danger of folding if this and other administrative
positions are not filled.

e The member list is continuously being updated. Be sure your information is correct.

e Jim Henderson also reported on the 6 Month FREE AAW membership and the
educational opportunities available there.

e The Southeast Pen Gathering will be held in Augusta, GA on May 30-31. Contact Rick
Troup for details.

New Business:
e No new business was discussed.

Safety:

e Turning speed and general turning safety was discussed.

Buy & Sell:

e Several items were offered.



Show & Tell:

e Several GREAT items and ribbons from the Florida State Fair were on display for Show &
Tell. Please continue to bring items in to inspire and encourage others.
Demos:

e This month’s presentation was by Mark Nienstadt. Mark demonstrated turning an egg-
shaped lidded box. Thanks Mark!



Tri-County Woodturners Monthly Financial Report

Beginning Balance:
Checking:

PayPal:

Cash DVD Account:

Current Month Income:

Credit

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

PayPal

Cash (DVD Rental)

Current Month Expenses:

a #1162

b #1163

C #1164

d #1165

e 623655958

f #1167

g Via PayPal
TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS:

Checking:

PayPal:

Cash (DVD)

FEBRUARY 2020
SUN TRUST ACCOUNT
S 4,844.77
S 4,181.05
S 642.72
S 21.00
S 674.12
S 29.12 Member Dues and Donations
S 645.00 Member Dues and Donations
S 0.00
S 0.00
S 0.00
S 0.00 (PayPal)
S 0.00
S 1,247.83
S 359.76 Carl Brown: Go Daddy Website 2-year renewal.
S 50.00 James M. Duxbury Demonstrator
S 24.61 Cathy Rodgers: Table for Laptop
S 138.81 WoodCraft: Auction Items
S 213.40 USLI D&O Insurance Electronic Submittal
S 61.25 Fla. Dept of State: Annual Report
S 200.00 AAW Annual Insurance
S 4,271.06
S 3,807.34
S 442.72
S 21.00

Net Balance All Accounts: $ 4,271.06 Total checking




TRI-COUNTY WOODTURNERS

Minutes for the April 2020 Meeting

Due to the CoronaVirus (COVID-19) pandemic, there was not meeting held for the month of
April. As soon as the threat of the disease has passed, we will resume having our monthly
meetings on the first Wednesday of each month.

Please check the TCWT webpage for updates. We are working on being able to have Virtual
Meetings beginning in May, 2020.

Hope everyone can enjoy spending their free time in the woodturning shop!



Tri-County Woodturners Monthly Financial Report
MARCH 2020

SUN TRUST ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance:
Checking:

PayPal:

Cash DVD Account:

Current Month Income:

Credit

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

PayPal

Cash (DVD Rental)

Current Month Expenses:
a #1168
140566629

b
C
d
e
f
g Via PayPal

TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS:
Checking:
PayPal:

Cash (DVD)

v »nuvn
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4,271.06
3,807.34
442.72
21.00

204.12
29.12
90.00
83.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00

639.22
59.64
579.58
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,835.96
3,370.24
442.72
23.00

Member Dues and Donations
Member Dues and Donations
Raffle

(PayPal)
DVD Rental

Carl Brown: Supplies
The Hartford Ins.

Net Balance All Accounts: $ 3,835.96 Total checking




TRI-COUNTY WOODTURNERS

Minutes for the May 2020 Meeting

Due to the CoronaVirus (COVID-19) pandemic, we are still not holding meetings at our
Community Center location in Lutz. However, for the May meeting Rudy Lopez, TCWT member
and professional woodturner hosted a virtual woodturning demonstration using Zoom
technology from his studio in Tampa. There were ~80 woodturners that “attended” the
meeting and with Rudy’s video system, the demonstration was quite good. Rudy turned a Wing
Bowl out of a 2x6 Pine Board.

Since there is still a threat of spreading the disease through personal contact, next month’s
meeting, on June 3, will also be a virtual meeting hosted remotely by Jack Roberts from
Jacksonville. Until the threat of the disease has passed, we will not be able to meet, but will
continue to have virtual meetings on the first Wednesday of each month. Invitations will be
sent to all club members so that they can sign on using the Zoom software and “attend” the
meetings.

Please check the TCWT webpage for any updates.

Hope everyone can enjoy spending their free time in the woodturning shop!



Tri-County Woodturners Monthly Financial Report
APRIL 2020

SUN TRUST ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance:
Checking:

PayPal:

Cash DVD Account:

Current Month Income:

Credit

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

PayPal

Cash (DVD Rental)

Current Month Expenses:

a #1169
b
C
d
e
f
g Via PayPal
TOTAL ALL ACCOUNTS:
Checking:

PayPal:
Cash (DVD)

$ 3,865.98
$ 3,370.24

$
$
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472.74
23.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00

150.00
150.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,715.98
3,220.24
472.74
23.00

Member Dues and Donations
Member Dues and Donations
Raffle

(PayPal)
DVD Rental

Rudy Lopez Demo

Net Balance All Accounts: $ 3,715.98 Total checking




